A 10% (2023: 10%) weakening of RM against the above currencies at the end of the reporting period
would have had equal but opposite effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above, on
the basis that all other variables remained constant. The movements in other currency exchange
rates are not expected to have any significant effect on the profit or loss.

22.6.2	 Interest rate risk

	 The Company does not have fixed rate borrowings. The Company’s variable rate borrowings are
primarily its overdraft facility and revolving credit which are exposed to a risk of change in cash
flows due to fluctuation in market interest rate. The Company places short term deposits with licensed
banks which are not significantly exposed to risk of changes in interest rates. Short term receivables
and payables are not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

	 A change of 25 basis point in interest rate at the end of the reporting period would have decreased
equity and post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Increase/(Decrease)

Equity Profit

2024
RM’000

2023
RM’000

2024
RM’000

2023
RM’000

Increase in 25 basis points
in market interest rates (186) – (186) –

Decrease in 25 basis points
in market interest rates 186 – 186 –

Section

209

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

22.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

22.6	 Market risk (continued)

22.6.3	 Other price risk

	 Other price risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate due to changes in market prices, excluding risks arising from interest rate changes or
currency fluctuations. The Company’s exposure to other price risk primarily relates to commodity
price risk, specifically fluctuations in the price of dairy raw materials.

	 The Company is exposed to an overall weighted average price change (2024: decreased 8%; 2023:
decreased 23%) in the two key materials.